
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 City Plan Sub-Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 21st July, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 10A & 10B - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Tony Devenish 

 

Jonathan Glanz 
Andrew Smith 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any Declarations of Interest from members or officers in 
relation to items on the agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record 
of proceedings.  
 

 

4.   CITY PLAN HOUSING POLICIES (Pages 7 - 84) 

5.   DRAFT UPPER VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD SITE 
DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY FRAMEWORK (DOF) 

(Pages 85 - 
184) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
13 July 2016 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

City Plan Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the City Plan Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 25th 
November, 2015, Rooms 3 & 4, 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Jonthan Glanz, 
David Boothroyd and Andrew Smith 
 
 
Also Present: Lisa Fairmaner, Lead Spatial and Environmental Adviser, Charlotte 
Breen, Principal Planning Officer and Reuben Segal, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Anthony Devenish 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Boothroyd declared that he is Head of Research and Psephology 

for Thorncliffe, whose clients are companies applying for planning permission 
from various local authorities.  He explained that no current clients are in 
Westminster and if there were he would be precluded from working on them 
under the company’s Code of Conduct. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 be signed 

by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 (1) POLICY DEVELOPMENT - TALL BUILDINGS AND DESIGN CITY PLAN 
(2) (REVISION UPDATE - SPECIAL POLICY AREAS 

 
4.1 The Sub-Committee had before it a report seeking Members views on 

Westminster’s future approach to taller buildings and draft design policies with 
a particular focus on alterations and extensions.  The report also set out the 
revisions to the draft Special Policy Area and Policies Map as part of the next 
pre-submission stage of consultation.   

 
 Tall and Higher Buil
[...]
ations and extensions was challenging.   

 
4.9 Whilst it was recognised that the Council would have more control over 

development due to the large number of conservation areas and listed 
buildings in the City, members were still unsure whether this would make it 
possible for the Council to impose a consistent policy.   

 
4.10 A variety of views were expressed on individual aspects of the policy as 

follows: 
 
4.11 Roof extensions which disrupt the uniformity of the rooflines  – Lisa Fairmaner 

informed the Committee that as currently worded the policy assesses whether 
there is disruption to the uniformity to a consistent roofline.  Applying the 
policy strictly was resulting in applications for dormer extensions being 
refused.  This was limiting the ability of families to gain the additional 
accommodation they required and was leading to residents moving to other 
parts of London.  Members recognised that applications for roof extensions 
were contentious and had led to disagreements between neighbours.  
Different arguments are often put forward by residents over which part of the 
roofline is uniform, that which is infilled or that where there is an absence of  
extensions.  It was suggested that the policy could take its lead from the 
conservation area audit.  One suggestion put forward was that long roof lines 
should be protected.  However, the Committee also questioned whether the 
Council should resist this at the expense of building taller buildings to meet 
housing needs. 

 
4.12 Subordinate and to the rear – Members commented that defining what was 

subordinate to an existing building was challenging.  Additionally there may be 

Page 3



 
4 

 

circumstances where extensions which are not subordinate would be 
acceptable such as if the proposed extension was sensitive and in keeping 
with the existing structure.  It was suggested that whether an extension was 
acceptable would depend on the likely impact on neighbouring properties.  
W
[...]
med the revisions to the Savile Row Special Policy Area. 

Members acknowledged the need to protect the area’s role as an international 
centre of excellence for bespoke tailoring.  Lisa Fairmaner informed the 
committee that the policy set out what other uses would complement and 
enhance the bespoke tailoring industry.  Tailors working in Savile Row had 
advised that complimentary commercial uses were preferred to residential 
which had a detrimental impact on the area’s commercial environment. 

 

 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM:  
  

 

  

 

City Plan Sub-
Committee Report  

 

Date: 21st July 2016 

Classification: General Release  

Title: City Plan housing policies 

Report of:  Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio: 
 

Built Environment 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All City of Aspiration: Supporting the building of 
more affordable homes  

Key Decision: No 

Financial 
Summary: 

None 

Report Author and 
Contact Details: 

Kimberley Hopkins, Principal Policy Officer, 
Policy, Performance and Communications 
khopkins@westminster.gov.uk  
020 7641 2935 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:khopkins@westminster.gov.uk


2 
 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.0 This paper explains some of the current general issues around housing in Westminster 

as a basis for discussion about the future direction of strategic planning policy. It explains: 
o the changes introduced by the Housing and Planning Act; 
o the emerging details about how the Mayor of London intends to implement his 

housing policies and  change to the London Plan; 
o how housing targets are arrived at and the difficulties now faced in meeting 

objectively assessed needs for housing; 
o changes to housing design requirements i.e. the removal of Lifetime Homes 

standards and replacement with building regulations and how they will af
[...]
t could squeeze other forms of affordable 

housing and affect overall levels of delivery. 

 

3.6 Starter Homes are unlikely to be accessible to the majority of customers on the Council’s 

intermediate housing list – 70% of households needing a one bedroom property have 

incomes of £40,000 or less. There will also be no “local connection” requirement meaning 

that Westminster residents will not have priority for starter homes provided here (or funded 

through commuted sums raised here). 

 

3.7 Once Government has fixed the final requirements and the approach that the Mayor may 

take in terms of the range and delivery of starter homes in Greater London is clearer, there 

will be a need to revisit the council’s evidence base about housing need, and to reassess its 

affordable housing policy in the light of starter homes having a first call on any value in a 

scheme available to fund affordable housing.  

 

3.8 The 2016 Act also extends the right to buy to housing association tenants. This is to be 

funded through payments made by local authorities in respect of the proceeds of selling high 

value council homes when they fall vacant. The Act requires “one for one” replacement of 

homes sold under the right to buy, although they do not have to be built in the same place or 

provided on the same tenure as those sold. It also requires replacement of high value council 

voids on a two for one basis in Greater London and it has been indicated that the sums paid 

by housing authorities to the Treasury will be set at a level allowing the cost of this to be met. 

The replacements can be provided by the local housing authority concerned or by the Mayor 

of London on its behalf; there is no requirement that replacements are built in the same place 

as the unit sold.  

 

3.9 Do Members agree that a review of the council’s evidence base for housing policies 

(particularly affordable housing) should be undertaken once the Housing and 

Planning Act Regulations have been published? 

 

 
 
 

Page 9



4 
 

4.0 New Mayoral Policies 
 
4.1 Since his election as Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan has been in discussion with 

boroughs and others regarding implementation of the housing policies in his manifesto 
and, in particular, arrangements that will be put in place to increase significantly housing 
delivery across all tenures. It is likely that these discussions will lead to a case put to 
ministers for additional powers and flexibilities for London to help improve development 
and, potentially, to new delivery arrangements in the capital to enable provision of new 
housing – particularly to meet the additional requirement to replace housing disposed of 
in connection with the Right to Buy and Starter Homes provisions of the 2016 Act.  

 
4.2 We will also have to have regard to changes in Mayoral planning policies. The previous 

Mayor had already started a review of the London Plan, particularly to take account of 
emerging evidence about housing need and the importance of driving up delivery. It is 
likely that further details about the programme for London Plan revision and the areas 
which will change will become available over the next few months. In the meantime work 
is already underway on assembling updated evidence to support policy; including a new 
London Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (the importance of this is 
explained in section 5 of this report). 

 
4.3 Among the issues being discussed with/by the Mayor are Londonwide approaches to 

housing delivery and addressing issues like homelessness. These issues fit well with the 
direction the Council proposed to take in our draft Housing Strategy - in particular greater 
flexibility to use resources generated in Westminster to fund affordable homes in places 
beyond our boundaries where we can maximise delivery. It is also likely that there will be 
discussions about wider financial flexibilities around the Housing Revenue Account and 
making
[...]
asily adaptable 
to residents who are wheelchair users.  

 
6.4 A development plan cannot require that both M4 (2) and M4 (3) are applied to the same 

dwelling. Therefore when the London Plan underwent a minor alteration to include the 
new Building Regulations and space standards last year, the requirements set out in 
policy 3.8 are for 90% of dwellings to meet requirement M4(2) and 10% to meet M4(3). 
Previously 10% of dwellings were expected to be suitable for wheelchair users. 

 
6.5 The Minor Alterations to the London Plan also adopted the nationally described space 

standards which are not that dissimilar from the space standards that existed already in 
the London Plan, and the policy allows for a departure from the standards in exceptional 
circumstances where the quality of the design is extremely high.  

 
6.6 It is the intention of the Council to also adopt these new standards within the ‘main 

revision’ to the City Plan to ensure the quality of new housing being delivered is 
maintained and to ensure general conformity of Westminster’s City Plan with the London 
Plan. 

 
7.0  Non-self contained housing  

 
7.1 Another issue that officers are considering is the role that new “co-living” housing 

products being brought forward by the market might play in helping meet part of 
Westminster’s housing needs. These typically comprise comparatively small bedsitting 
rooms and more generous communal space (sometimes including workspaces) and 
facilities. They are typically aimed at young professionals. Developments of this kind are 
becoming increasingly common in different parts of London (a recent example is a 
development by a company called “The Collective” in Old Oak). There has been 
considerable interest by developers in taking this sort of development forward in 
Westminster.  

 
7.2  These products raise a number of planning policy issues. The living accommodation is 

typically smaller than the space standards set for self-contained housing i
[...]
ements will be exactly as 
we await detailed regulations to be published (expected later in the year). 

 
8.4 There is a need to ensure that policy is as up-to-date as possible – if it isn’t, there is the 

risk that it will be given increasingly little weight in planning appeals. On the other hand, 
as explained earlier in this report much of the policy landscape is subject to change. 
Officers consider that the best way to manage these priorities is to progress the housing 
policies through two separate revisions to the City Plan. The first (as part of a ‘main 
revision’ that will see detailed policies on a range of subjects currently in the Unitary 
Development Plan incorporated in the City Plan) will address housing need, delivery and 
quality policies (broadly those dealt with in the booklet at Annex 1). This main revision to 
the City Plan will contain all the ‘non-controversial’ policies with the hope that this 
approach will help the Revision to progress through the examination process smoothly. 

 
8.5 The affordable housing policies and any future changes to housing numbers are 

expected to be part of a later revision to Westminster’s City Plan, which will be 
progressed after the main revision is adopted. This will ensure that the main revision to 
the City Plan is not delayed by waiting for the Housing and Planning Act Regulations to 
be published. 

 
8.6 The housing need, delivery and quality policies will include updates to: 

o Strategic Policy S14 Optimising Housing Delivery 
o Strategic Policy S15 Meeting Housing Needs 

Page 16



11 
 

And new policies: 
o CM14.1 Housing Quality 
o CM15.1 Housing for Vulnerable People 
o CM15.2 Housing for Older People   
o CM15.3 Student Accommodation 

 
8.7 The affordable housing revision to the City Plan will: update existing Strategic Policy S16 

Affordable Housing; introduce a new method for calculating affordable housing 
contributions/ payments in lieu, introduce an affordable housing credits system (
[...]
16 

Classification: General Release  

Title: Draft Upper Vauxhall Bridge Road site 
development opportunity framework (DOF) 

Report of:  Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio: 
 

Built Environment 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All The draft DOF supports the delivery of all three 
City For All priorities by creating opportunities for 
everybody to be active and healthy through 
improvements to the sports centre (City of 
Choice), supporting the building of more 
affordable homes and more employment 
opportunities (City of Aspiration) and promoting 
the development of a high quality urban quarter 
(City of Heritage). 

Key Decision: No 

Financial 
Summary: 

Met by existing budgets 

Report Author and 
Contact Details: 

Kimberley Hopkins, Principal Policy Officer, 
Policy, Performance and Communications 
khopkins@westminster.gov.uk  
020 7641 2935 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5

mailto:khopkins@westminster.gov.uk


2 
 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Queen Mother Sports Centre building and facilities are now 35 years old and in 

need of modernisation. It is therefore in need of redevelopment to ensure it is able to 
continue operating and provide a leisure offer meeting modern standards. The 
redevelopment of the site and building provides an opportunity to improve the facilities 
and importantly provide a leisure offer that meets modern standards. The wider area 
around the sports centre would also benefit from regeneration to create an urban quarter 
more in keeping with the surroundings, that would better meet the needs of local 
residents and those working in or visiting the Victoria area. To this end the Council 
considers that a comprehensive approach to development of both the existing centre and 
its environs is required to promote the proper planning of the area, deliver sustainable 
development and to complement the strategic importance of the wider Victoria area. This 
approach will maximise benefit to the area and its residents and enable delivery of a 
higher quality built environment and public realm in an area where these are currently of 
comparatively low value.  

 
1.2 A ‘Development Opportunity Framework’ (DOF) has been drafted to set out the character 

and function of the area and the background to the site. This document is not a blueprint 
or masterplan; rather it sets out the Council’s vision and priorities for the site and sets 
principles that any redevelopment will be expected to embody. Its purpose is ultimately 
to guide development proposals as they are drawn up for sites within the DOF boundary. 
Once formally adopted as a supplementary planning document the DOF would be a 
material consideration in planning decisions. 

 
1.3 It is important to emphasise for the purpose of the discussions at the City Plan Sub-

Committee that the DOF is a guide for any developer with an interest in the site and is 
intended to provide transparency for stakeholders about the council’s expectations for 
any development. It does not form part of any planning application or proposal by the 
Council itself for the site. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members review the summary of the DOF below with a view to giving feedback on 

the priorities, vision and policy requirements identified for development of the site and 
agree the approach to public consultation. 

 
3.0     Background 
 
3.1 The City of Westminster owns the Queen Mother Sports Centre (QMSC) which is 

situated a few hundred metres from Victoria Station and transport interchange. It is the 
Council’s most popular sports centre, serving the local community and many commuters 
who work in the Victoria area. It is located just outside the formal boundary of the Victoria 
Opportunity Area. 

 
3.2 While the entrance to the sports facility is located on Vauxhall Bridge Road, the main 

building is largely located within the centre of an island block surrounded by Wilton Road, 
Gilling
[...]
City’s 
heritage and promote improved quality of life, resource efficiency and economic 
prosperity. 

 Principles set out in the London Plan (including the principles of optimising land use 
and promoting/enabling locations for strategic development in London Plan Policy 
8.1 and the lifetime neighbourhood principles set out in Policy 7.1), the Council’s 
aspirations for the site and the good planning of the area. 

 
2.19 Any site configurations that do not address the whole site would severely restrict the 
ability of development to meet these strategic principles, realise the vision for the site, or 
deliver the six identified priorities. In particular, more piecemeal approaches to development 

Page 156



 

7 
 

are unlikely to bring the community benefits the site has the potential to deliver or to ensure 
development delivers its full potential in terms of its relationship with, and contribution to, the 
quality of, its surroundings in keeping with the principles set out in policies 7.1, 7.5 and 7.6 of 
the London Plan. It: 

 would significantly reduce  opportunities for new functional public realm; 

 would restrict the opportunities that the strategic location of the site presents for 
much needed improvements to the adjoining shopping centre and a  building of 
sufficient quality to complement both the Victoria Opportunity Area and the more 
residential area to its south; 

 may not deliver a design and wider treatment which complements the heritage assets 
within the site and surroundings;  

 may be unable to support a connection to existing district heating networks, thus 
putting at risk the sustainability objectives for development. 

 
2.20 The next sections of this document explain the site, the opportunities it presents and 
the issues development would have to address in more detail. Detailed issues the council 
considers are particularly important for any development to address are highlighted in bold 
italics.   

Page 157



 

8 
 

Chapte
[...]
o the public realm. 

 A management plan for the site which should also provide details of how 
management arrangements are to be funded or to be secured through Section 106 
agreements as appropriate. 

 

Page 184


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City Plan Housing Policies
	Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28

	Appendix 2
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36


	5 Draft Upper Vauxhall Bridge Road Site Development Opportunity Framework (DOF)
	Appendix 1
	Urban Form
	Pimlico
	Townscape Character Areas
	TCA 1 – Tothill Fields
	TCA 2 – Pimlico
	TCA 3 - Victoria Station and its Environs
	TCA 4 - Lillington and Longmore Gardens

	Townscape Character Summary
	Architecture
	Historic Development
	Gillingham Row
	Non designated Heritage Assets: Local Listed Buildings
	Heritage value of existing non-listed buildings
	Vauxhall Bridge Road
	Nos.235 & 237 Vauxhall Bridge Road are a much altered pair of mid-19th century stuccoed buildings, situated at the junction of Vauxhall Bridge Road and Gillingh

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

City Plan Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the City Plan Sub-Committee Committee held on 
Thursday 21st July, 2016, Rooms 10A & 10B - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Tony Devenish, Jonathan Glanz and Andrew Smith 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Boothroyd declared that he was Head of Research and Psephology for 
Thorncliffe, whose clients were companies apply for planning permission from 
various local authorities. The only project in Westminster on which Thorncliffe had 
been engaged was a scheme for Future54 in Leinster Square; he was precluded 
from working on it under the company’s code of conduct.  
 
In respect of item 4 Councillor Boothroyd declared that as the Future54 application 
had already been submitted, it would not be affected by any future change in 
policies. 
 
Councillor Boothroyd also declared that ‘The Collective’ referred to in paragraph 7.1 
of the report had in the past been clients of Thorncliffe. 
 
Councillor Devenish declared that he was a Planning Chairman for the Greater 
London Authority. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting on 25 November 2016 be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

4 CITY PLAN HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report from the Principal Policy Officer - Policy, 
Performance and Communications setting out some of the current general issues 
around housing in Westminster and the future direction of strategic planning policy. 
 
Kimberley Hopkins, Principal Policy Officer, and Andrew Barry-Purssell, Place and 
Investment Policy Manager, joined the Sub-Committee for the debate on this item 
and answered members questions in connection with the report. 
 
Members were invited by the Chairman to provide their initial thoughts on the report 
and the following points were raised: 
 

 It was currently difficult to conduct a review of the Council’s evidence base for 
housing policies until the regulations to implement key aspects of the Housing 
and Planning Act had been published. It would have to be reviewed and 
updated as the regulations came out. It was also considered that the housing 
need area that would be used to set policy needed defining and the approach 
to assessing viability assessed. It was agreed this was an area that needed 
including in the policy but further guidance from the Mayor was likely to be 
forthcoming and would have to be taken into account.  

 

 Housing policy was changing significantly, with further change likely in the 
future. Conducting a policy review was a sensible option, but it was agreed 
that a phased approach which took account of when details would be 
available from the Mayor and Government was sensible. Reviewing the 
evidence base would be a key step in revising the policy and interest was 
expressed into whether it would be a root and branch investigation into the 
housing approach or a case of fitting the existing policy into the changed 
circumstances. It was expected that there would be further policy changes 
coming from the Mayor regarding viability assessments and tall buildings. 
Following Brexit considerations concerning possible changes to population 
projections also needed to be considered. 

 

 Concern was expressed that homes were being built that did not always cater 
for resident’s needs. There was a particular need to ensure that planning 
policy addressed viability issues to ensure resources available for affordable 
housing maximised delivery. One area suggested for attention was parking 
policy -  providing underground parking in housing development when the 
Council’s policy should be to discourage car use in central London could 
mean that money that could have been spent on affordable housing as spent 
instead on the costs of providing parking. Further clarification was required on 
how the sale price discount for starter homes would operate and, in particular,  
whether it would  apply only to the first sale or would be available to future 
sales also? Another issue that needed considering was the level of developer 
interest in the new “co-living” housing products available whether they would 
work in Westminster? 
 

In response the Sub-Committee was informed that these were challenging times as 
the scale of change to housing policy and delivery being faced currently had 
probably not been seen within a generation. As such the report had tried to provide a 



 
3 

 

background briefing on the issues faced in developing policy for the City Plan. The 
Housing and Planning Act covered a wide range of housing issues; however there 
was a lack of clarity due to the related Regulations not having yet been published. A 
consultation document on starter homes had been circulated, to which the council 
had responded, but it was possible that greater clarity would be available later than 
had been originally expected. The Mayor was also engaged in renewing the London 
Plan and would probably take a different direction to the previous Mayor. For these 
reasons, the delivery of affordable housing was an area of particular uncertainty. 
Consideration was being given to the scope for provision of delivering affordable 
housing out-of-borough; the legal issues regarding this needed setting out as 
conflicting legal advice had been received. It was noted that this was likely to be 
something the Mayor would be considering in response to the need to replace high 
value council housing sold to support extension of the right to buy. 
 
There was also uncertainty about migration flows in the light of withdrawal from the 
European Union and more widely. In recent years out-migration from London had 
recently slowed down but how this might change in the future – and the impacts this 
would have for Westminster - were uncertain. 
 
It was explained that regarding the discount on starter homes Government had 
indicated that there would be a taper for a period of not more than eight years where 
if the property was sold within this period some of the discount would have to be 
repaid. A concern was raised about this model and a preference for a carried forward 
discount model was suggested to help future generations (a point the Council had 
made to Government) but it was acknowledged that there was currently a high 
degree of uncertainty in this area. 
 
The Mayor and Government had both stated that they would produce guidance on 
viability. The Sub-Committee was advised that the Government might be considering 
a mandatory approach to viability. 
 
Concerning higher and tall buildings the Sub-Committee noted an officer/member 
steering group had been set up which was looking at the issues raised at the last 
meeting of the Sub-Committee and a process of public engagement would also be 
instigated later in the year.  
 
It was suggested that the issues surrounding car parking in Westminster could be 
revisited at a later meeting. 
 
In response to the question regarding the “co-living” housing products being brought 
to the market it was recognised that there were many different types available. Work 
was underway to consider the policy issues they raised, particularly relating to  
design, the effect they would have on the amenity of the area in which they were 
built and the quality of the management. It was confirmed that there had been 
considerable interest from developers in taking forward these products in 
Westminster. 
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that housing and land costs in Westminster were 
very high. As such much of Westminster was unaffordable to many people and the 
costs meant it was very difficult to deliver the number of units required. Therefore it 
was essential to look at different models of delivery and be flexible on how they were 



 
4 

 

delivered. The importance of preserving existing communities was highlighted along 
with the need to ensure affordable housing was still provided in the borough. 
 
Members suggested that it would be helpful for a programme to be produced 
detailing all the housing and planning policy issues being considered. It could contain 
a timeline that would highlight key dates and would specify which issues were reliant 
on the DCLG or the Mayor.  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the issues surrounding the development of super-
large flats in Westminster and whether they should be discouraged. It was confirmed 
that this was an element of the policy that was being assessed. A change in policy 
was also being looked into that would require the development of any super-large 
flats to include a payment in lieu of lost development opportunities in order to 
discourage them. Members did consider that it was important not to produce too 
many extra policies especially as few super-large flats were built. 
 
Following a detailed discussion the members considered that it was best to manage 
the housing policies City Plan revisions through a two stage approach i) addressing 
housing need, delivery and quality polices and, later,  ii) updating affordable housing. 
 
The Sub-Committee suggested that at the next meeting an outside expert be invited 
to attend to provide an alternative viewpoint of the issues around housing in 
Westminster. 
 
5 DRAFT UPPER VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD SITE DEVELOPMENT 

OPPORTUNITY FRAMEWORK (DOF) 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report from the Principle Policy Officer - Policy, 
Performance and Communications setting out a summary of the Development 
Opportunity Framework (DOF) for The Queen Mother Sports Centre and surrounding 
area and agree the approach to public consultation.  
 
Kimberley Hopkins, Principal Policy Officer, and Andrew Barry-Purssell, Place and 
Investment Policy Manager answered members’ questions in connection with the 
report. 
 
The Sub-Committee was in agreement that this was an area of opportunity and 
broadly supported the principles for redevelopment set out in the draft. Concern was 
raised however about the nearby adjacent residential area. It was essential that 
there was a clear demarcation between the opportunity area and the residential area 
which reflected the different design of the two areas.  
 
The value of soft market testing for any development was emphasised. The 
importance of ensuring effective communication with local residents, residents 
associations and Ward Councillors at an early stage was also stressed. The general 
principles set out in the document were supported but it was vital to ensure they 
were presented in a format which made them accessible to everybody. The Sub-
Committee also requested that the maps within the framework needed to be clearer 
and provide more context for people unfamiliar with the area. 
 



 
5 

 

The Sub-Committee was pleased to note the proposals for redevelopment of the 
sports centre but noted that the needs of local users of the facility during any 
development would have to be accommodated, with a requirement that local 
residents be advised of the proposals at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Members requested that a work programme be developed providing a scope of the 
work to be undertaken for 2016.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Council’s DOF set out the guidelines for 
the eventual developers of the area, rather than setting out redevelopment proposals 
itself. It was intended that it would be issued for public consultation in autumn 2016.  
 
It was agreed to bring an update on the DOF, including the comments made during 
consultation, back to the Sub-Committee at a future meeting.   
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.29 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


